

75510-2

75510-2

No. 95603-1

NO. 75510-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL HENDERSON,

Appellant.

FILED
February 9, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Marla L. Zink
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT 6

 1. **The court prohibited Michael Henderson from raising an available defense** 6

 2. **The outcome was prejudiced when the trial court approved of the prosecutor’s argument that exceeded the court’s instructions and called into question the reach of Henderson’s sole defense** 14

 3. **The *Townsend* rule, which prohibits courts from informing jurors that a murder case does not involve the death penalty, leads to disqualification of qualified jurors.** 16

F. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 1, 7

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

State v. Allen, 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015) 15

State v. Brightman, 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005)..... 7, 10, 11

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)..... 15

State v. Griffin, 100 Wn.2d 417, 670 P.2d 265 (1983)..... 13

State v. Harris, 69 Wn.2d 928, 421 P.2d 662 (1966) 11

State v. Hicks, 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008)..... 17

State v. Hughes, 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986)..... 16

State v. Lord, 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991)..... 14

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)..... 14

State v. Reed, 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984)..... 14

State v. Russell, 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) 14

State v. Theroff, 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980)..... 7

State v. Townsend, 142 Wn.2d 838, 15 P.3d 145 (2001).... 16, 17, 18, 20

State v. Trey M., 186 Wn.2d 884, 383 P.3d 474 (2016) 17

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

State v. Callahan, 87 Wn. App. 925, 943 P.2d 676 (1997)..... 7

State v. Echevarria, 71 Wn. App. 595, 860 P.2d 420 (1993)..... 14

State v. Ferguson, 131 Wn. App. 855, 129 P.3d 856 (2006)..6, 7, 12, 13

<i>State v. Keller</i> , 30 Wn. App. 644, 637 P.2d 985 (1981).....	13
<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 183 Wn. App. 532, 334 P.3d 81 (2014)	11
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012)	7, 13
<i>State v. Slaughter</i> , 143 Wn. App. 936, 186 P.3d 1084 (2008)	7, 8, 10
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 181 Wn. App. 953, 327 P.3d 67 (2014).....	15

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 1314 (1935).....	14
--	----

Decisions of Other Courts

<i>Arizona v. Mott</i> , 931 P.2d 1046, 1057 (Ariz. 1997)	20
<i>Burgess v. Indiana</i> , 444 N.E.2d 1193 (Ind. 1983).....	20
<i>California v. Hyde</i> , 166 Cal. App. 3d 463, 212 Cal. Rptr. 440 (Ct. App. 1985)	20
<i>Colorado v. Smith</i> , 848 P.2d 365 (Colo. 1993)	20
<i>Montana v. Wild</i> , 880 P.2d 840 (Mont. 1994).....	20
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Schiff v. Madrid</i> , 679 P.2d 821 (N.M. 1984)	20
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 2014 WL 6491066 (Tenn. 2014).....	20
<i>Stewart v. Georgia</i> , 326 S.E.2d 763, 764 (Ga. 1985).....	20

Other Authorities

Bowers, et al., Death Sentencing in Black and White: An Empirical Analysis of the Role of Jurors' Race and Jury Racial Composition, 3:1 U. Penn. J. Const. Law 171 (Feb. 2001)	19
Eisenberg, et al., Forecasting Life and Death: Juror Race, Religion, and Attitude Toward the Death Penalty, The Journal of Legal Studies, Vol. 30, No. 24 (Jun. 2001)	19

WPIC 15.01	9
WPIC 16.02	7, 13
WPIC 17.02	passim
